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COUNTY OF MAUI,
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII /\
-1-03g4 (& )
COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL NO. 1 7-1-0-8 4
PLANNING, (Other Civil Action)
Plaintiff, VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
RELIEF AND DAMAGES; DECLARATION
VS. OF GAIL DAVIS; DECLARATION OF

CHALSEY KWON; DECLARATION OF
RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE MAUI | MICHAEL HOPPER; EXHIBITS 1 through 4;
LLC; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10; | DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL; SUMMONS
DOE COMPANIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR OTHER
DOE ENTITIES 1-10,

Defendants.

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DAMAGES

The COUNTY OF MAUI, by and through its attorneys PATRICK K. WONG,
Corporation Counsel, BRIAN A. BILLERRY and THOMAS W. KOLBE, Deputies Corporation
-
Counsel, file this Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages against Defendants RICK

MARKHAM and NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC, alleging and averring as follows:




1. Plaintiff COUNTY OF MAUI (hereinafter “COUNTY™) is a political subdivision

of the State of Hawaii, doing business in the County of Maui, State of Hawai’i.

2. Defendant RICK MARKHAM is owner of record of real property identified as
Tax Map Key (2) 2-6-004:016-0000, located at 115 Hana Highway, Paia, Hawai‘i, hereafter
referred to as the “the Property.” The Property lies within the Second Circuit as defined by
Hawai’i Revised Statutes § 603-1.

2. Defendant RICK MARKHAM doing business as Defendant NORTH SHORE
MAUI LLC (collectively “DEFENDANTS”), a limited liability company organized under the
laws of Hawai‘i and engaged in business in the State of Hawai‘i at all relevant times alleged in
this Complaint.

3. DOE DEFENDANTS 1-10 ("DOE Defendants") are unidentified persons or
entities who have an involvement in these proceedings or who may claim an interest in the
subject items (as described below), and whose true names, identities, and interests are presently
unknown to Plaintiff's attorney. Plaintiff has performed a diligent investigation to ascertain the
identities of said DOE Defendants but has so far failed to find any other defendants.

COUNT 1: Maui County Code Violations (NOV # 2015/0090 and #2015/0091)

4, This action is brought for relief pursuant to Hawai‘i Revised Statutes §46-1.5, and

for violation of the Maui County Code § 19.65.080(D), and § 19.65.040(A). This Court has
jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter pursuant to Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 603-21-5
and § 603-23, and Chapter 19 of the Maui County Code.

5. Chapter 19.65 of the Maui County Code (“MCC”) prohibits the operation of a
short-term rental home without a permit. See, MCC § 19.65.080(E). The MCC also prohibits
advertisements of short-term rental homes without valid permit numbers. See, MCC §§
19.65.040(A) & 19.65.080(D).

6. Based on website advertising information obtained by a County inspector, the

COUNTY noted Maui County Code violations pertaining to the Property. Advertising for and




operating a short-term rental home without a valid permit is a violation of Maui County Code,
including but not limited to, Chapters 19.40 and 19.65.

7. On December 19, 2014, a County inspector sent a letter to NORTH SHORE
MAUI LLC, asking DEFENDANTS to correct the violations by December 24, 2014, and stating
that if the violations were not corrected, NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC could be subject to civil
and possible criminal enforcement action with fines. See, Exhibit 1.

8. The December 19, 2014 letter stated that the violations needed to be corrected by
December 24, 2014, and that if further investigation warranted it, Defendant NORTH SHORE
MAUI LLC would be subject to civil enforcement action. Id.

9. The December 19, 2014 letter stated that the initial fines for each violation would
be $1,000.00, and $1,000.00 per day for each day the violations continue. Id.

10. On September 23, 2015, a Notice of Violation issued for Defendant NORTH
SHORE MAUI LLC’S operation of a short-term rental without a permit (“NOV 2015/0090”),
and a separate Notice of Violations for its advertising for the short term operation without a
permit (“NOV 2015/0091”). See, Exhibit 2.

11.  Defendant RICK MARKHAM signed for and received both NOV 2015/0090 and
NOV 2015/0091 on or around September 23, 2014. Id.

12.  Both NOV 2015/0090 and NOV 2015/0091 ordered Defendant NORTH SHORE
MAUI LLC to “cease and desist all activity immediately,” and to correct the violations by
“removing all advertising and stop[ping] all short-term rental home activities,” by September 30,
2015. 1d.

13. Both NOV 2015/0090 and NOV 2015/0091 ordered Defendant NORTH SHORE
MAUI LLC to pay an initial fine in the amount of $1,000.00 for each of the two violations by
September 30, 2015 to the County’s Department of Planning. Id.

14.  Both NOV 2015/0090 and NOV 2015/0091 ordered Defendant NORTH SHORE

MAUI LLC to pay a daily fine of 1,000.00 per day for each of the two violations beginning



September 30, 2015 if corrective action for the violations was not completed by the same date.
Id.

15.  Both NOV 2015/0090 and NOV 2015/0091 warned Defendant NORTH SHORE
MAUI LLC that daily civil fines would double every 30 days up to a maximum of $1,000 per
day until the violation(s) are corrected. Id.

16.  Both NOV 2015/0090 and NOV 2015/0091 warned Defendant NORTH SHORE
MAUI LLC that it had thirty (30) days to appeal the two Notices of Violation and Orders. Id.

17.  Defendant NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC did not appeal either of the two Notices
of Violation and Orders. See, Declaration of Chalsey Kwon.

18.  Subsequent internet searches on or about February 3, 2016 revealed the 115
Pulelehua Street property was continually being advertised for short-term accommodations. See,
Exhibit 4; see also Declaration of Gail Davis.

19.  On March 18, 2016, County of Maui Corporation Counsel sent a letter via
certified mail to DEFENDANTS, stating that the daily fines had accrued to $280,000.00,
including the initial fine of $1,000.00. See, Exhibit 4. DEFENDANT was warned that legal
action may be commenced to collect all unpaid fines. Id.

20.  To date, the COUNTY has received no response and DEFENDANT’S violation is
continuing. The daily accrual of fines has resulted in the amount of $1,333,000.00 due and
owning as September 1, 2017.

COUNT 2: INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

21.  Plaintiff COUNTY realleges and incorporates here by reference the allegations
contained in paragraphs 1 — 20, above.

22.  Maui County Code Chapter 19.530 ("Enforcement") provides that the County
may bring an action for injunctive relief and "may take any other lawful action to prevent or

remedy any violation." See, MCC § 19.530.020(D).



23.  As of the date of the filing of this Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages,
DEFENDANTS have not shown that corrective actions have been taken by them to abate any of
the violations for which it was cited in the Notices of Violation described above.

24,  Plaintiff COUNTY is suffering and will continue to suffer irreparable harm and
injury by virtue of DEFENDANTS’ continuing violation(s), and is without an adequate remedy
at law to compel DEFENDANTS’ compliance with code as related to the use of the Property.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff COUNTY OF MAUI prays for relief as follows:

A. That the Court issue a judgment that DEFENDANTS are in violation of the Maui
County Code.

B. That DEFENDANTS be ordered to pay the COUNTY the applicable fines for
DEFENDANTS’ violation(s) of the Maui County Code.

C. That DEFENDANTS be ordered to immediately comply with the applicable code
and correct the unpermitted condition of the structure(s) on the Property.

D. That the COUNTY be awarded all of its court costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees
and any costs that may be incurred by the COUNTY in eliminating the violations on the
Property.

E. That the COUNTY be awarded such other relief the Court deems appropriate,
including injunctive relief, prior to final judgment.

. . . SEP 11 2017
DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii,

PATRICK K. WONG

Corporation Counsel
Attorney for Plaintiff
COUNTY OF MANI

By

BRIAN A. RRY
THOMAS W. KOLBE
Deputies Corporation Counsel



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII
COUNTY OF MAUI, CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)
Plaintiff,
VS. DECLARATION OF GAIL DAVIS

RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10;
DOE COMPANIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR OTHER
DOE ENTITIES 1-10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF GAIL DAVIS

The undersigned, make this declaration on personal knowledge:

1. I am a Zoning Inspector for the Zoning Administration & Enforcement Division,
of the Department of Planning, County of Maui.

2. I have personal knowledge of the matters attested to in this Declaration. I have
read the foregoing Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages. 1 know the contents
thereof, and the same are true and correct.

3. Exhibit 1 attached is a true and correct copy of the letter to NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC, dated December 14, 2014.

4. Exhibit 2 attached is a true and correct copy of the Notices of Violation and Orders
NOV 2015/0090 and NOV 2105-0091 as related to the property located at 115 Hana Highway,
Paia, Maui, Hawaii and identified by TMK: (2) 2-6-004:016-0000 (the “Property”).

5. Subsequent to the issuance of the Notices of Violation, I did a search for short-term

rental advertisements for the Property and confirmed the Property was being advertised as a short-



term rental. A check of Department of Planning records confirmed that neither RICK
MARKHAM or NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC had applied for a Short-Term Rental Home
(“STRH”) permit as required by ordinance.

4. Exhibit 3 attached are true and correct copies of the web pages I retrieved on or about
February 3, 2016 reflecting that the Property is being advertised and operated for short-term rental
use.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, / 5/’ ZJ / 7

, Qo

GAIL DAVIS




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COUNTY OF MAULI,
Plaintiff,

VS.

RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10;
DOE COMPANIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR OTHER

DOE ENTITIES 1-10,

Defendants.

STATE OF HAWAII

CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

DECLARATION OF CHALSEY KWON

The undersigned, make this declaration on personal knowledge:

1. I am the Secretary to Boards and Commissions who primarily staffs the Board of
Variances and Appeals (“BVA”), Department of Planning, County of Maui, and am one of the
custodians of records. All BVA documents are received and kept in accordance with its regular
practice and are maintained in the regular course of its business. At the request of The Department
of Corporation Counsel, I conducted a search of all BVA records for the following:

a. any and all requests for a hearing or other notices of appeal regarding Notice

of Violation No. NOV 2015/0090;

b. any and all requests for a hearing or other notices of appeal regarding Notice

of Violation No. NOV 2015/0091;

c. any and all correspondence to the Board from RICK MARKHAM from

December 14, 2014 to the present;

DECLARATION OF CHALSEY KWON

d. any and all correspondence to the Board from NORTH SHORE MAUILLC

from December 14, 2014 to the present;



e. any and all correspondence, requests or other documents relating to either
115 Hana Highway, Paia, Maui, Hawaii and TMK: (2) 2-6-004:016-0000 (the “Property”).
2. No documents were located.
3. To the best of my knowledge, no requests for appeal or hearing were made in
connection with these two Notices of Violation and Orders or the Property.

I declare under penalty of perjury that thg above is true and correct.

DATED: Wailuky, Maui, Hawaii, _ / Jepbur ff /7

O hebiy ¥oorJ

CHALSEY KWON




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII
COUNTY OF MAUI, CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)
Plaintiff,
Vs. DECLARATION OF MICHAEL J. HOPPER

RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10;
DOE COMPANIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR OTHER
DOE ENTITIES 1-10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL J. HOPPER

The undersigned, make this declaration on personal knowledge:

1. I am Deputy Corporation Counsel for the Department of Corporation Counsel,
County of Maui, and have personal knowledge of the matter attested to in this Declaration.

2. Exhibit 4 attached is a true and correct copy of my letter to Rick Markham, dated
March 18, 2016.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, O‘ / 7'/ l 7

W

MICHAEL J. HOPPER




ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Mayor

WILLIAM R, SPENCE
Director

MICHELE CHOUTEAU McLEAN
Deputy Director

COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

December 19, 2014

Certified Receipt No. (7013 2630 0001 5132 8260)
North Shore Maui LLC

P.O. Box 781383

Paia, Hawaii 96779

Dear North Shore Maui Lic:

RE: NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO CORRECT APPARENT
VIOLATION(S)
TMK: (2) 2-8-004:016-0000
RFS No.: 14-0002191
Description: For short term rental home (Nalu Kai Lodge) located at
115 Hana Hwy , Paia, Hawaii, on the island of Maui

Based on information obtained, we have reason to believe that on your property, on or
before December 15, 2014, there were one or more violations. Advertising for and operating a
short-term rental home without a valid permit is a violation of Maui County Code , including but not
limited to, Chapters/Sections 19.65.080(C) and (D), 19.37, 19.15.020.

The information obtained includes: Website advertisement.

You must correct any violations by December 24, 2014. We will investigate further, and
if we find any of the above-described apparent violations, you will be subject to civil and possible
criminal enforcement action.

Civil Fines for each of the violations will be 1) an initial fine of $1,000; and 2) a daily fine of
$1,000 for each day the violation continues.

This request is only for violations of regulations that are enforced by the Department of
Planning. There may be additional violations of regulations that are enforced by other County,
State or Federa! agenmes If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at

pil davis na ; or (808) 270-8244; and please refer to RFS 14-0002191.

Sincerely, .
Yot Mousi

Gail Davis
Zoning Inspector

xc: Jay Arakawa, Supervising Zoning Inspector (PDF)
Gail Davis, Zoning Inspector (PDF)
14-00021891 (KNA RFS File)
JSR:JAA:GD:smb S\ ZONING\RFS\2014\2181_NorthShoreMaui_st\NOW\NOW 1_str.wpd

ONE MAIN PLAZA BUILDING / 2200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 315/ WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
MAIN LINE (808) 270-7735 / FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634
CURRENT DIVISION (808) 270-8205 / LONG RAN%E)&:I‘SBI?_T_ @%?.) 270-7214 / ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253
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North Shore Maui LLC
P.0..Box.791383
Paia HI 86779

EXHIBIT "1"

260
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COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

2200 MainStreet, Suite 315

' 14-0002191
September 23, 2015

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
Telephone: (808) 270-7253
Facsimile: (808) 270-7634

December 15, 2014
[X]YES [ ]NO

E-mail: planning@mauicounty.gov NONE

Website: www.mauicounty.gov

7014 0150 0002 3866 1260 |

| have inspected the above described structure and/or premises and have found the following violation(s) of the County of
Maui's Code(s) and/or Ordinance(s) governing same, as amended.

Operating a short-term rental home without a valid permit.
Evidence of the aforementioned violation(s) include(s):

Maui County Code (*MCC*),§19.65.080(D), 19.37.010, and
19.15.020 Website advertisement

Pursuant to MCC §19.530.030(B), and Chapter 12-103, Rules for Administrative Procedures and Civil Fines for Viclations of
Chapter 18.13 and Title 19 of the Maui County Code ("Administrative Rules"), as amended, you are hereby ordered as follows:

Cease and desist all activity immediately.

Correct the violation(s) at your own September 30, By taking the following corrective action(
expense by: 2015
To the Department of Planning Septamber 30,
Pay an initial civil fine in the amount of: $1,000 (*Planning”) by: 2015
Per day to Planning if the
corrective action described above September 30,
| Pay a daily civil fine in the amount of: $1,000 is not completed by: 2015

Pursuant to MCC, §19.530.030(B)2) and (C) and §12-103-5(a)8), Administrative Rules, as amended, this notice of viclation and order shall
becomeﬁna!ﬁmy(w)daysawtmdauofwmom unless an appeal is properi ﬁlodmﬂxtfwBoardofVamnmandAppods(‘BVA‘)
The appropriate form may be found online at www.co.maui.hi.us/docume orms/AppealApp Online.PDF or at the Department
g:mm One Main Plaza, 2200Main Street #315, Walluku, Maui, Hawali 96793. An appeal to the BVA shall not stay any provision of

order

Pursuant to §12- 10&12(!3) Administrative Rules, as amended, the Initial fine shall be payable whether the violation is comected before or
after the order becomes

Pursuant to §91-3(b)X5), Hawaii Revised Statutes, you may retain counsel or appear on your own behalf,
Pursuant to §12-103-1 3& Administrative Rules, as amended, in the case of a continuing violation, the daily fine shall be doubled on the first

gft%ggyofeamwny dayponodaftermesndofthehmatotakscorrechveacbon up to a maximum amount of one thousand dollars
) per day.

VIS

Aﬁi’i 1/ .W//‘

\
i
|
|
ion(s): Remove all
advertising and stop all short term rental home activities.
|

6"54’ v L]
el A

90_STR.DOCX Rev. 01.10
Page 1 of §
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S:\ZONING\RF$\201412191_NorthShorsMaui_stANOVINOV__20150091_STR-ADmwpd  (Rev. 01.10)
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COUNTY OF MAUI

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

ZONING Anum_;nmnon AND .14-0002191
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION September 23, 2015
2200 MainStreet, Suite 315 : '

WAILUKU, MAUL, HAWAII 96793
Telephone: (808) 270-7253
Facsimile: (808) 270-7634

E-mail: planning@mauicounty.gov
Website: www.mauicounty.gov

December 15, 2014
[X] YES [ INO

f NONE
7014 0150 0002 3866 1260

115 Hana Hwy, Paia , Hawaii

| have inspected the above described structure and/or premises and have found the following violation(s) of the County of
Maui's Code(s) and/or Ordinance(s) governing same, as amended.

Advertising a short-term rental home without a valid permit
listed within the advertisement. Evidence of the |
aforementioned violation(s) include(s): Website advertisement

Maui County Code ("MCC*),§19.65.040(A)

Pursuant to MCC §19.530.030(B), and Chapter 12-103, Rules for Administrative Procedures and Civil Fines for Violations of
Chapter 16.13 and Title 19 of the Maui County Code ("Admsmstrahve Rules”), as amended, you are hereby ordered as follows:

Cease and desist all activity immediately.
Correct the violation(s) at your own September 30, By taking the foﬂowrnf corrective action(s). Remove all

expense by: 2015 advertising and stop all short term rental home activities
To the Department of Planning Soptombor 30,
Pay an initial civil fine in the amount of: $1,000 {*Planning*) by: 2018

Per day to Planning if the
corrective action described above Sqmmbor 30,
Pay a daily civil fine in the amount of; $1,000 is not completed by:

Pursuant to MCC, 519530030(8)(2)and(0)and§12-103»5(:)(6) Administrative Rules, as amended, this notice of violation and order shall
beoomoﬁﬂalmirty(so)daysawﬂ\odm this notice, unless an appeal i ﬁbdwmﬂwamrdothsandAppcau('BVA')
The appropriate form may be be found online at www.co.maul.hi.us/docume ing/Forms/AppealApp_Online PDF or at the Department
of Planning, One Main Plaza,2200Main Street #315, Wailuku, Maui, Hawau%m AnappoaltotMBVAshallnotstaymypmmuonofmm
order.

Pursuant to §12-103-12(b), Administrative Rules, as amended, the initial fine shall be payable whether the violation is corrected before or
after the order becomes final, _

Pursuant to §91 -9(b)(5), Hawaii Revised Statutes, you may retain counsel or appear on your own behalf.

Pursuant to §12-103-12(d), Administrative Rules, as amended, in the case of a continuing violation, the daily fine shall bs doubled on the first

(;&)dayafndwmy )d&ypemdaﬁermeondofmchmtomwvem up to a maximum amount of one thousand dollars
($1.000.00) per day

. ’YMIW

J
v

EXHIBIT "2" Page 3 of 5




Page 4 of 5




EXHIBIT "2" Page 5 of 5



ntal
se
arc
h/
myl
8083854344 | USD | ist

m ﬂ\ : cmm vw (http://www.paiahotel.com)

All Rentals

. Property Name

Q  #Room with a Queen Bed (frentals/allrentals hotel-room-paia-wi-fi-212/)
QY  #Room with King Bed and AC (frentals/allrentals/hotel-room-paia-wi-fi-214/)
Q ' #Room with One King Bed or Two Twins (Must specify request) (5) (/rentals/allrentals /hotel-room-paia-wi-fi-213/)

(VY - # Room with Two Twin Beds {(/rentals/allrentals/hotel-room-paia-wi-fi-211/)

4 -

Q?  #9 Bedroom Apartment with Full Kitchen, King Bed, and Twin Bed (rentals/allrentals/apartment--studio--cottage-paia-wi-fi-
. 206/)

1 2

2 1 2
2 1 2
2 1 m |

Page 1 of 7
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QY 2 Bedroom Lodge Apartment (rentals/alirentals/apariment--studio--cottage-paia-wi-fi-654/)

- Q 3 Bedroom Paia House (frentals/allrentals/house-paia-wi-fi-676/)

There are no more results

Vacation Rental Software by instaManager (http//www.InstaManager.com)

s i S A e 2.

Page 2 of 7
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Location Owner Info.  Photos W
April 2016
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Overview  Reviews Rates | Cale

February 2016 ' March 2016
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Detaled Price

Save to my favorites
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e Member since: 2013 wo
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I
x
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Response time wWithin 2 days
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. Response rate 9000
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Calendar last 01/30/2016
updated

o Show phone number
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2/3/2016

" PAIA . MAUI . HAWAII

i

‘hn-linalilsilndn a com/

CALL

808-385-4344

EMAIL

info@nalukailodge.com

RESERVATIONS

View room options

LOCATE

18 Nalu Place. Paia, H1 96779

NALU KAl LODGE - Paia Hotel

[

The connection was reset.

Page 4 of 7 |
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2/3/2016

|
* hitnlinalitamilarn s ram/
,

NALU KAl LODGE - Paia Hotel

About The Lodge

In the heart of Paia town
Charming boutique hotel
Unique Hawaiiana atmosphere
Affordable rates
Oceanside — steps to the beach

Simple, Spotless, & Comfortable rooms

Updates & Happenings

Page 5 of 7
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2/3/2016

Hotel Updates Paia
Promo Video About The Lodge
January 17,2016

Read more — [http://nalukailodge.com/promo-video-about-the-

. lodge/]

hitr gl daitoda e crm!

NALU KA ODGE - Paia Hotel

Aloha Classic
November 9, 2015

Read more — [http://nalukailodge.com/aloha-classic/]

Locate

Page 6 of 7
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2/3/2016

NALU KAI LODGE - Paia Hotel
S X
Signin

Nalu KaiLodge - ...
View larger map

%", Map data ©2016 Google

© Copyright - Naku Kai Lodge. Website by Liamata Creative

‘htacinalulmiladn e cnem!

Page 7 of 7

EXHIBIT "3"

4/4



ALAN M, At"\KAWA

PATRICK K. WONG
Mayor

Corporation Counsel

EDWARD S. KUSH1
First Deputy

LYDIA A, TODA
Risk Management Officer
Tel. No. (808) 270-7535
Fax No. (808) 270-1761

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL
COUNTY OF MAUI
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET, 3*° FLOOR

WAILUKU, MAUIL HAWAII 96793
EMAIL: CORPCOUN@MAUICOUNTY.GOV
TELEPHONE: (808) 270-7740
FACSIMILE: (808) 270-7152

March 18, 2016

CERTIFIED MAIL 7008 1300 0000 5090 3448
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

North Shore Maui LLC
P. 0. Box 791383
Paia, Hawaii 96779

Attn: Rick Markham

Re: Notice of Violation #NOV 20150091 and 20150090
RFS No. 14-0002191
TMK: (2) 2-6-004:016-0000
Violation: Advertising and operating a short-term
rental home without a valid permit at
Nalu Kai Lodge located at 115 Hana Hwy,
Paia, Hawaii 96779

Dear Mr. Markham:

I represent the Maui County Department of Planning
("Department") regarding the above matter. On or before
December 15, 2014, the Department found evidence of your
advertising and operating a short-term rental home without a
valid permit which would violate Maui County Code (MCC)
§§19.65.080(C) and 19.65.040(A), 19.65.080(D), 19.37.010, and
19.15.020.

By letter dated December 19, 2014, you were asked to
correct the violations by December 24, 2014, and if not

EXHIBIT "4" Page 1 0f6



North Shore Maui BC
Attn: Rick Markham
March 18, 2016

Page 2

corrected by the given date, you will be subject to civil and
possible criminal enforcement action. (See Exhibit "a"y,

o]

On September 23, 2015, you were issued two (27 Notices of
e

Viclation (see enclosed exhibits "B" and "C").  You had thirty
(30! days to appeal this Order to the Board of Variances and
Appeals, but you chose not to contest the Notices of Violatioen

issued to you by the Maui County Department of Planning.

Fines began accruing on September 30, 2015, up to and
including March 18, 2016. The outstanding fines currently owed
to the County of Maui amount to $280,000, including an initial
fine of $1,000 for each violation. Daily fines will continue to
accrue at the rate of $2,000.00 per day for each day the
viclations continue until such time as you comply with the
corrective action(s) as described in the Notices of Violation
and Order.

The County may take action against you to abate the ongoing
violations on your property.

Furthermore, the County may also commence a lawsuit against
you to collect the unpaid fines in addition to any remedies the
County may seek. Unless you contact the undersigned regarding
these matters by March 28, 2016, we will presume that you have
no interest in resolving the situation and will act accordingly.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL J. HOPPER
Deputy Corporation Counsel

MJH :ma
Enclosures
Cc: Gail Davis, Zoning Inspector
John 8. Rapacz, Planning Program Administrator
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MICHELE CHOUTEAU McLEAN

Mayor

WILLIAM R, SPENCE
Director

AL'WN M, ARAKAWA I

Deputy Director

COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

December 19, 2014

Lertified Receipt No, {7013.2630 0001 5133 8260,
P.O. Box 791383
Paia, Hawaii 96779

Dear North Shore Maui Lic:

RE: NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST To CORRECT APPARENT
VIOLATION(S)

TMK: (2) 2-8-004:016-0000
RFS No.: 14-0002191
Description: For short term rental home (Nalu Kaj Lodge) located at
115 Hana Hwy | Paia, Hawaii, on the island of Maui
Based on information obtained, we

have reason to believe that on your property, on or
before December 15, 2014, there were one or more viclations. Advertising for and operating a

short-term rental home without a valid permit is a violation of Maui County Code including but not
limited to, Chapters/Sections 18.85.080(C) and (D), 19.37, 19.15.020.

The information obtained includes: Website advertisement,

You must correct any violations by December 24, 2014. We will investigate further, and
if we find any of the above-described apparent violations, you will be subject to civil and possible
criminal enforcement action.

- Civil Fines for each of the violations will be 1) an initial fine of $1,000; and 2) a daily fine of
$1,000 for each day the violation continues.

This request is only for violations of regulations that are enforced by the Department of
Planning. There may be additionaj violations

of regulations that are enforced by other County,
State, or Federal agencies. If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at

Vi i.hi.us or (808) 270-8244; and please refer to RFS 14-0002191,

Sinceraly,
2%
Gail Davis
Zoning Inspector
xC; Jay Arakawa, Supervising Zoning Inspector (PDF)
Gail Davis, Zoning Inspector (PDF)

14-0002191 (KIVA; RFS Flle)
JSR:JAA:GD:amb S:\ZON!NG\RFS\2014\2191~NonhShoreMaul_ltr\NOW\NOW1_str.wpd
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COUNTY OF MAUI OV 201570000
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING N p—
ZONING mmgsgm%on AND 4-000
ENFORCEME N .

2200 MainStreet, Suite 315 September 23, 2015

December 15, 2014
X]YES [ INO

NONE
2Z014 0150 0002 3886 1280

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

Telephone: (808) 270-7253

Facsimile: (808) 270-7834

E-mail: pianning@mauieounty.gov
Website: www.mauicounty.goy

Operating a short-term rental home without a valig permit. |
Evidence of the aforementioned violation(s) include(s): |

Maui County Code ("MCC'),§19.65.080(D), 18.37.010, and
« , Website advertisement

19.15.020

Pmsuant to MCC §19.530.030(B), and Chapter 12-103, Rules for Administrative Procedures and Civii Fines for Violatio,
Chapter 16.13 and Title 19 of the Maui County Code ("Administrative Rules”), as amended, you are hereby ordereg as fgno;]v::Of

Cease and desist aj activity immediately,

Correct the violation(s) at your own September 30, By taking the following corrective action(s): Remove all
expense by: 2015 advertising and stop all short term rental h(or)ne activities,

To the Department of Plannin September 30,
Pay an initial civil fine in the amount of: $1,000 (“P!anning")pbsn ¢ pt‘201."»

Per day to Pianning if bglce
» ) Corrective action described a e Septem 30,
1 Pay a daily civil fine in the amount of: $1,000 i not completed by: 201?

Pursuant to MCC, §1 9‘530.030(8)(2) and (C) and 912-103-5(a)(6), Administrative Rules, as amended, this notice of violation and shali
become final thirty (30) days after the date of this notice, unless an appeal is properly filed with the Board of Variances and Appoai‘;n(,%VA").
The appropriate form may be found online at WWW.Co.maul.hi.us/documents/Plan nglFonnsIAppealApp Online.PDF or at the Department
3:_ Pk:gmng. One Main Plaza, 2200Main Street #315, Wailuku, Maui, Hawali 96793 An appeal to the BVA shall not stay any provision of
! this order.

Pursuant to §12-103-12(b), Administrative Rules, as amended, the initia) fine shail be ble whether the violation is ¢
after the order becomes final. paya irected before or

Pursuant to §91-8(b)5), Hawail Revised Statutes, you may retain counse) or appear on your own behaff.
Pursuant to s12—103—12{g‘)),) gdmmistrat!ve Rules, as amended, in the case of a continuing violation, the daily fine shall be doubled on the first
ay i

1st) day of each thirty period after the end of the time to take corrective action, up to a maximum amount of one thousand dollars
$1,000.00) per day.

J Gall Davis
S:\ZONING\RFSZ0142757 NOR FHSHO
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| Pursuant to MCC §19.530.030(B), and Chapter 12-103, Rules
Chapter 16.13 and Title 19 of the Maui County Code ("Adminis

Pursuant to MCC, §19.530.030(B)2) and (C and §12-103-5(a)6 ,mimmﬁvek
bﬁoq‘gme final ﬂ\lrty?so)days::%(orxml dalo(ozﬂ\isnoﬁoa unlsgs):( ) by

be
of Planning, One Main Plaza,2200Main Street #31 5, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii
order.
Pursuant to §12-103-12(b). Ad
the order becomes final.
Pursuant to §91-9(bX5), Hawaii Revised Statutes,

Pursuant to §12-103-1 2{6&, Administrative Rules, ag amended, in the casa of g cantinuing violation, the dsi
1st) day of ea 30)

COUNTY OF MAUI ‘ NOV 2015/009
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING ] o1
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND 14-00021
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION ptember 23 2015
2200 MainStreet, Suite 315 :

WAILUKU, MAUL, HAWAI 86793
Telephone: (808) 270-7253
gmcmM) 270-7634

E-mail: ning@ mauicounty.gov
Website: wWww.mauicounty.gov

_December 15, 2014
IXIYES [ 1No

(2) 2-6-004:016-0000
115 Hana Hwy, Paia , Hawaii

listed within the advertisement.  Evidence  of the |

_Maui County Code (*MCC"),519.85.040(A) aforementioned violation(s) include(s): Webaite advertisement |

for Administrative Procedures and Civil Fines for Violations of
trative Rules”), as amended, you are hereby ordered ag follows:

‘Cease and desist all activity immediately.

Correct the violation(s) at your own September 30, By taking the followin correclive action(s): Remove all
expense by: 2015 advertising and stop all short term rental home activities
To the Department of Planning September 30,
Pay an initial civil fine in the amount of: $1,000 ("Planning") by: 2018
Per day to Planning if the
Corrective action described above September 30,
¢+ Pay a daily civil fine in the amount of: $1,000 is not completed by: 2016

perly flod with the Board & ??Ig‘r:i:m ;mm\?h Y
\ an appeal is properiy o nces an 'A®).
found online at www.co.maui.hi.us/documentslPlanninglForml _Online.PDF or at the )

96793. An appeal to the BVA

form may

ministrative Rules, as amended, the initial fine shail be payable whether the violation is comected before ar

you may retain counsel or appear on your own behaif.

ly fine shall be doublad on the first

ch thirty day period after the end of the time to take corrective action, up to a maximum amount of one thousand dollars
1,000.00) per day.
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Ny ] Complefe ifems 1,2, and 3. Also com
item 4 if R,

.___Oronthe front if space Permits,
1. Article Addressed to:

0 Agent
O Addressss |

D. s delivery address different from tem'1? T Yes

- P 0 Box 14253
Faca, Hawari 94774
3.\ Service Type
Certified Mait Express Mall _
O Registered ReMmReoeiptforMerchandlse :
3 insured May Ocon.
44.‘ Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fog) 1 Yes

0000 5670 3u4s

PS Form 3811, February 2004

e

U.S. Postal Setvice -,
CERTIFIED MAIL... RECEIPT

o (Domestic Maiy Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
o
= For delivery information visit oyr website at WWw.usps.com,
m . .
CIAL
cl
o g!céf\ -
(=] 4
w 3
Certified F L({

o j 3 < Postmark
fom ) Retum Recaipt F N Here
o (Endorsement Regux <
0 Restricted Dellvery Foe
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N
,-,D-, Total Postage & Fees 2
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e
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Sece Reverse for Instructions N
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAIL
COUNTY OF MAUI, CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)
Plaintiff,
Vs, DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10;
DOE COMPANIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR OTHER
DOE ENTITIES 1-10,

Defendants.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Defendant COUNTY OF MAUIL, DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, by and through its
attorneys, PATRICK K. WONG, Corporation Counsel, BRIAN A. BILBERRY and THOMAS

W. KOLBE, Deputies Corporation Counsel, hereby demands a trial by jury on all issues herein.
DATED:  Wailuku, Maui, Hawai‘i SEP 112017

PATRICK K. WONG
Corporation Counsel
Attorney for Defendants
COUNTY OF MARl,

THOMAS W. KOLBE
Deputies Corporation Counsel



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII
COUNTY OF MAUI, CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)
Plaintiff,
Vs. SUMMONS

RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10;
DOE COMPANIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR OTHER
DOE ENTITIES 1-10,

Defendants.

SUMMONS

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANTS:

You are hereby summoned and required to file with the court and serve upon the
Department of the Corporation Counsel of the County of Maui whose address is 200 South High
Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, an answer to the Complaint which is herewith served upon
you, within twenty (20) days after service of this SUMMONS upon you, exclusive of the day of
service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded
in the Complaint.

Pursuant to Rule 4(b) of the Hawai‘i Rules of Civil Procedure, this summons shall not be
delivered between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public, unless a judge or
the District of Circuit courts permits, in writing on the summons, personal delivery during those
hours.

If you fail to obey this summons, this may result in an entry of default and default judgment
against the disobeying person or party.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawai‘i,

Jsgd/ D. PELLAZAR (sea!

CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT
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